
 

Monitoring Officer 
Geoff Wild 
 
County Hall, Newport, Isle of Wight PO30 1UD 
Telephone (01983) 821000 
 

 

 

 

To observe the meeting as a member of the public/press please 
use the link provided. This link will be made available 24 hours 
prior to start of the meeting. Please ensure you access the meeting 
in good time. Guidance on how to access the public meeting can 
be found HERE. Committee members and pre-arranged attendees 
will be contacted by Democratic Services to supply the appropriate 
link to participate in the meeting.  
 
Details of this and other Council committee meetings can be viewed on 
the Isle of Wight Council’s website at 
http://www.iwight.com/Meetings/current/.  This information may 
be available in alternative formats on request.  
 

 

 
 

Name of meeting POLICY AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR 
NEIGHBOURHOODS AND REGENERATION 

Date THURSDAY 1 OCTOBER 2020 

Time 5.00 PM 

Venue VIRTUAL (MS TEAMS) 

Members of the 
committee 

Cllrs M Beston (Chairman), P Bertie, J Jones-Evans, 
J Medland, C Quirk, S Smart and T Outlaw 
 

 Democratic Services Officer: Sarah MacDonald 
democratic.services@iow.gov.uk 

 
1. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
 To confirm as a true record the Minutes of the meeting held on 2 July 2020. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To invite Members to declare any interest they might have in the matters on the 

agenda. 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

https://www.iow.gov.uk/azservices/documents/1457-Branded-Meeting-guidance-non-commitee-and-public-May-2020.pdf
http://www.iwight.com/Meetings/current/


3. Public Question Time - 15 Minutes Maximum   
 
 Questions may be asked of the Chairman and must be delivered by electronic 

mail to Democratic Services (democratic.services@iow.gov.uk) no later than 
5.00pm on Tuesday 29 September 2020. Each question must give the name and 
address of the questioner.  
 

4. COVID19 Response and Recovery   
 
 (a) Visit Isle of Wight   

 
  The Managing Director of Visit Isle of Wight to outline the impact of Covid-

19 on the 2020 season and plans for 2021. 
 

 (b) IW Chamber of Commerce   
 

  The Chief Executive of the IW Chamber of Commerce to outline the work 
being done by the Chamber to assist businesses on the Island. 
 

 (c) Isle of Wight Covid-19 Recovery Plan - Medium Term Plan to March 2022  
(Pages 11 - 32) 

 
  To discuss the Council’s actions being taken in response to the Covid-19 

pandemic for the service areas coming within the remit of this committee. 
The Cabinet considered a report on this matter at its meeting on 10 
September 2020 and the recovery plan is attached to aid discussion. 
 

5. Public Spaces Protection Orders - consultation  (Pages 33 - 52) 
 
 To consider a report on the responses received in respect of the public 

consultation on the Public Spaces Protection Orders prior to Cabinet making a 
decision on this matter. 
 

6. Pavement Parking  (Pages 53 - 74) 
 
 To consider the options contained within the Department for Transport 

consultation paper regarding pavement parking in order that the Cabinet Member 
can make an appropriate response on behalf of the Council. 
 

7. Housing and Homelessness  (Pages 75 - 80) 
 
 To consider an update on progress with the delivery of the homelessness and 

rough sleeping action plan. 
 

8. Regeneration Strategy Update  (Pages 81 - 84) 
 
 To be advised of the current situation regarding the delivery of the strategy and 

the key projects within this. 
 

9. Committee's Work Plan  (Pages 85 - 86) 
 
 To review the workplan. 

 

Page 2

mailto:democratic.services@iow.gov.uk


10. Members' Question Time   
 
 A question must be submitted by electronic mail to Democratic Services no later 

than 5.00pm on Wednesday 30 September 2020. 
 

 
GEOFF WILD 

Monitoring Officer 
Wednesday, 23 September 2020 

 

Page 3



 
Interests 
 

If there is a matter on this agenda which may relate to an interest you or your partner or 
spouse has or one you have disclosed in 
[...]
lmed or recorded would pose a risk to the safety of you or others then please speak with 
the democratic services officer prior to that start of  the meeting. Their contact details are 
on the agenda papers. 
 
If the press and public are excluded for part of a meeting because confidential or exempt 
information is likely to be disclosed, there is no right to record that part of the meeting. All 
recording and filming equipment must be removed from the meeting room when the public 
and press are excluded. 
 
If you require further information please see the council guide to reporting on council 
meetings which can be found at 
http://www.iwight.com/documentlibrary/view/recording-of-proceedings-guidance-note  
 
All information that is recorded by the council is held in accordance with the Data 
Protection Act 2018.  For further information please contact Democratic Services at 
democratic.services@iow.gov.uk  
 

Page 4

mailto:geoff.wild@iow.gov.uk
mailto:justin.thorne@iow.gov.uk
http://www.iwight.com/documentlibrary/view/recording-of-proceedings-guidance-note
mailto:democratic.services@iow.gov.uk


 

 

 
  
  
 
 

  

 
1. Minutes 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

THAT the Minutes of the meeting held on 6 February 2020 be confirmed. 
 
2. Declarations of Interest 
 

Cllr Tyndall declared that he was the Chairman of the Audit Committee, and 
the item relating to COVID 19 response and recovery was part of that 
Committee’s remit. 

 
3. Public Question Time 

 
No public questions had been submitted. 
 

4. COVID Response and Recovery 
 

The Director of Regeneration presented an overview of the council’s response 
to the COVID19 pandemic and recovery plans going forward. The council 
would continue with its response in the same way but would start to begin 
recovery in a phased manner over the next year. There was a balance to be 
struck between the return of businesses and maintaining social distancing. The 
council’s key strategies and plans would have to be COVID proof and the 
Committee would wish to take an interest in the progress of actions at its future 
meetings. Mental health and the economic impact of COVID on the island were 
two important issues. The council’s Outbreak Plan had been published the 

Name of meeting POLICY AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR NEIGHBOURHOODS 
AND REGENERATION 

Date and time THURSDAY, 2 JULY 2020 COMMENCING AT 5.00PM 

Venue VIRTUALLY VIA MICROSOFT TEAMS 

Present Cllrs Michael Beston (Chairman), Paul Bertie, Julie Jones-Evans,  
Chris Quirk, Shirley Smart, Brian Tyndall 

Cabinet Members Cllrs Barry Abraham, Steve Hastings, John Hobart, Ian Ward, Wayne 
Whittle 

Officers Present Chris Ashman, Sarah MacDonald, Alex Minns, Wendy Perera, Colin 
Rowland, Paul Thistlewood,  

Other Members 
Present 

Cllrs Andrew Garratt, Michael Lilley, Matthew Price 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



 

same week and was a good point of reference for the future.  
 
It was reported that the Fast Cat was not yet running again. This was an 
important transport link serving commuters and those using sustainable 
transport. Passengers were being directed by Wightlink to use the Fishbourne 
to Portsmouth route which was less sustainable and more time consuming for 
passengers. Visit IW had produced a video for visitors on how to stay safe, to 
be shown on the ferries.  The hovercraft was providing a good service but was 
not directly linked to the rail network. The local member for Ryde had discussed 
the matter with the MP. The Cabinet Member for Infrastructure and Transport 
would be contacting Wightlink to discuss the matter. A query was also raised 
regarding the Cross Solent operators’ views on temperature testing for 
passengers similar to that adopted for other forms of travel. 
 
The Director of Neighbourhoods spoke about the short-term measures put in 
place in town centres to highlight the continuing need for social distancing. The 
markings were of a type that would eventually wash away. 
 
Additional funding had been recei
[...]
rector 
would be investigating additional funding sources. 

  
 The local member Cllr Price read out a letter he had written to the Committee 
 on behalf of a number of local residents regarding the proposed housing in the 
 space  at the entrance to Seaclose Park. Cllr Price was supportive of the plan 
 in relation to the harbour, town centre and heritage of the town and making the 
 harbour commercially viable but was opposed to the proposed housing in the 
 area currently used for public recreation and forming part of an open space for 
 the town of Newport. He believed that there were plenty of brown spaces 
 elsewhere that could be used, and that Seaclose Park should be preserved for 
 sport and amenity areas and for the Isle of Wight Festival.  

Page 7



 

 
 The Director of Regeneration explained that the housing would not be part of 
 the park itself and the site had been identified in the Housing Strategy for 
 affordable housing. There was green space at the entrance to Medina Leisure 
 Centre which could  be used for amenity/recreation purposes. It was also noted 
 that the owner of the garage/car showroom was willing to be part of the scheme.  
 
 Cllr Price asked the Committee whether they would support an open-minded 
 review into the allocation of land at the entrance to Seaclose Park for housing. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
On the casting vote of the Chairman it was agreed that the relevant Cabinet 
Members, together with the Director for Regeneration, be requested to meet 
with Cllr Matthew Price to discuss further his concerns regarding the use of 
Seaclose Park within the masterplan before the Cabinet considers the matter 
at its 4 August 2020 meeting.  
. 

8. Housing Strategy 
 
The Director of Regeneration updated the Committee on the Housing Strategy. 
The public had been generally supportive of addressing housing needs and 
homelessness but there were differing views. Low income families struggled to 
afford expensive homes, especially following the pandemic. It was important to 
break down the anti-housing lobby and engage with the IW population to find 
out what their needs are, including then potential for re-using flats over shops 
in the town A report was due to be considered by Cabinet in September 2020.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The outcome of the public consultation, together with the revised timeline for 
adoption of the Housing Strategy be noted. 
 

9. Committee’s Workplan 
 
 The Committee reviewed its workplan in the light of the pandemic and the 
 pause in delivering the key priorities within the Corporate Plan. A number of 
 issues were identified which members considered to be of relevance to be 
 included it’s the future workplan. 

 
 RESOLVED : 

 
a) At the meeting of the Committee on 1 October 2020 representatives from 

Visit IW and the Chamber of Commerce be invited to attend to provide 
an overview of the impact of Covid-19 on businesses. 
 

b) An update be provided on progress with the actions contained within the 
Digital Island Strategy at the 1 October 2020 meeting. 

 
c) A report be considered on 1 October 2020 on the housing needs service 

and implementation of the homelessness strategy, particularly in the 
light of Covid-19. 

Page 8



 

 
d) The fully costed strategy on the Reduction in the Island’s Net carbon 

Emissions had been delayed but would be submitted to the Committee 
in due course. 
 

e) The Committee could now commence its review on speed limits. 
 

f) The proposed monitoring of the delivery of the cycling and walking 
strategy be brought forward from the June 2021 meeting to the 7 January 
2021. 

 
g) The Chairman would discuss with the Cabinet Member for Transport and 

Infrastructure the appropriate date that the Committee could have a 
report on the Local Parking Strategy.  

   
10. Members’ Questions 
 

There were no Members’ Questions 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



DRAFT V.1 A Better Island – Isle of Wight Covid-19 recovery plan 
 

 
 

A Better Island 

Isle of Wight COVID-19 Recovery Plan – medium term plan to March 2022 

Contents 

Introduction 

Taking stock – what have been through and what have we learnt? 

Impact – what has been the impact of the pandemic on our way of life and plans for the future? 

What do we need to do to recover and build back better? 

What do we need to consider in planning for recovery? – Environment Change, Brexit, Covid- 19 new outbreaks, Financial pressures 

Three pillars of our recovery 

 Community recovery 

 Economic recovery 

 Place recovery 

Recovering together  

Resourcing and Measuring Recovery  

How to find out more and get involved 

 

Appendix 1 – Pillar action plans 

Appendix 2 – Key Performance Indicators 

  

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 4c



DRAFT V.1 A Better Island – Isle of Wight Covid-19 recovery plan 
 

 
 

Introduction – The Covid-19 pandemic is regularly described as being a unique emergency with unprecedented impacts on every aspect of our lives.  Seeking 

to “recover” from these impacts present individuals, families, whole communities and populations with difficult choices.  As in any emergency those with the 

personal resilience, skills and resources to react and recover do so by taking stock, adapting, resetting and moving on.  Those who are not fortunate to have 

these skills or lack the personal, economic and social networks to get through are those who suffer the most from the impacts of any negative event in their 

lives. 

As the community leader for the Isle of Wight, the Council carries a particular responsibility to respond and then help the population recover from the 

traumatic events such as those caused by the pandemic.  In discharging its statutory caring responsibilities, in particular, it must ensure any recovery from 

the effects of the crisis be they economic, social or environmental are carefully considered and prioritised and actioned, along with other partners – to enable 

“A Better Isla
[...]
nge to allow local authorities with civil parking enforcement 

(CPE) powers to enforce against ‘unnecessary obstruction of the pavement’ 

(Option 2), or: 

o legislative change to introduce a London-style pavement parking prohibition 

throughout England (Option 3). 

 any alternative proposals you may have for managing pavement parking 

The DfT recognises that there are pros and cons for each of the options, and your responses 

on each will inform how this issue should be addressed. 

How to respond 
The consultation period began on 31 August 2020 and will run until 22 November 2020 so 

ensure that your response reaches us before the closing date. If you would like alternative 

formats (Braille, audio CD, and so on), contact pavement.parking@dft.gov.uk. 

You may respond via: 

 the online survey, our preferred method 

 by downloading the response form and emailing pavement.parking@dft.gov.uk  

 emailing pavement.parking@dft.gov.uk directly 

Due to remote working for the foreseeable future, we cannot accept hard copies of responses 

but please let us know if you are unable to respond by using the survey or by email. 

When responding, state whether you are responding as an individual or representing the 

views of an organisation. If responding on behalf of a larger organisation, make it clear who 

the organisation represents and, where applicable, how the views of members were 

assembled. 

Freedom of information 
Information provided in response to this consultation, including personal information, may be 

subject to publication or disclosure in accordance with the Freedom of Information Act 2000 

(FOIA) or the Environmental Information Regulations 2004. 

Page 55

https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/cycling-and-walking-investment-strategy-cwis-safety-review
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/cycling-and-walking-investment-strategy-cwis-safety-review
mailto:pavement.parking@dft.gov.uk
https://www.smartsurvey.co.uk/s/2XI2G/
mailto:pa
[...]
orcement remains the responsibility 

of the police where a local authority does not have CPE powers. 

However, because it had become clear that the process for making TROs can be time-

consuming and burdensome for local authorities, the department announced in August 2019 

that it would be reviewing the legislation associated with TROs. The first stage of this review 

involved the department developing proposals for legislative change in partnership with a 

broad range of stakeholders. 

User research was carried out on behalf of the department into the current legal process for 

making TROs. This looked at ‘pain points’ experienced by those who interact with the TRO 

process (local authorities and applicants) and recommended changes to legislation. This 

review drew on the findings of the TRO Discovery report that encouraged the department to 

determine whether the legislation could be simplified. It made other recommendations for 

reform, including looking at how traditionally paper-based TRO data, which is a rich source 

of information, could be digitised to support the transport network of the future. 

These recommendations will be subject to further consultation in 2020; and the scope of 

legislative change, and whether change will require primary and/or secondary legislation, will 

require careful consideration in light of the consultation findings. 

Option 2: to allow local authorities with CPE powers to enforce against 

‘Unnecessary obstruction of the pavement’ 

The offence of unnecessary obstruction of the highway, i.e. the road, verges, pavement, 

bridleways, and so on, already exists; although this is only enforceable by the police as a 

criminal matter. 

Option 2 proposes to allow local authorities with CPE powers to enforce unnecessary 

obstruction as a civil matter, by issuing PCNs to vehicles found to be causing an ‘unnecessary 

obstruction of the pavement’. This would enable CEOs to address instances of unnecessarily 

obstruct
[...]
duals 

Question 3 

Do you think vehicles being parked on the pavement is a problem in your area? 

 Yes 

 No 

 Don’t know 

Question 4 

Pavement parking causes you problems because: 

 you have a sight impairment 

 you have a mobility impairment 

 you use a buggy or pram to transport children 

 another issue 

Question 5 

Would you leave home more often if there was no pavement parking? 

 Yes 

 No 

Questions for all respondents 

Question 6 

Do you think vehicles parked on the pavement is a problem in your area? 

 Yes 

 No 

 Don’t know 

Question 7 

Do you prefer: 

 option 1? 

 option 2? 

 option 3? 

 an alternative option? (please describe it) 

Option 2 - to allow local authorities with CPE powers to enforce against ‘Unnecessary 

obstruction of the pavement’ 

Question 8 

How would you define an ‘unnecessary obstruction of the pavement’? 

Question 9 

Page 67



 

 

Do you think a warning notice should be given for first-time offences of causing an 

unnecessary obstruction by parking on the pavement? 

 Yes 

 No 

 Don’t know 

Question 10 

What do you think are the advantages and disadvantages associated with Option 2? 

Option 3 - England-wide pavement parking prohibition 

Question 11 

Do you think a national prohibition should apply: 

 on no roads (since you are against the proposal)? 

 on all public roads within the country? 

 only on roads with speed limits up to 40mph (this includes roads in villages, towns 

and cities); or 

 in an alternative way of your description? (please describe) 

Question 12 

Should a national prohibition apply to: 

 pavements only? 

 pavements and verges? 

Question 13 

What are your views on the impact this would have on the built and historic environment? 

Question 14 

What do you think are the advantages and disadvantages of Option 3: 

 for rural areas including villages? 

 for suburban areas? 

 for town and city centres? 

 overall? 

Question 15 

Do you believe Option 2 or Option 3 
[...]
 the need for greater social distancing as indicated by government guidance 
 
The project also provides flexible space for the potential future relocation of council services, the 
provision of shared functions with other parts of the public sector and a potential business 
incubation facility – subject to funding being confirmed the first phase of these uses is scheduled for 
Spring 2021. 
 
Newport Harbour – consultation on the proposed masterplan for Newport harbour highlighted to 
two main issues. 
 

1. The Environment Agency requested further, more detailed flood risk modelling be 
undertaken prior to the adoption of the masterplan as a supplementary planning document 

2. Community concern regarding proposed allocation of the land at Fairlee Rd, termed 
“Seaclose Gate” for housing 

 
Both of these issues are being addressed prior to consideration of the masterplan by the councils 
cabinet. 
 
The request to the MMO for the issue of a Harbour Revision order is about to begin its parliamentary 
consideration to be taken forward by the relevant government department. 
 
Marketing and promoting the development – post covid - will require each of these issues to be 
resolved if an attractive, de-risked development offer, that meets community expectations is to 
attract interest from the development market. 
 
Nicholson Rd – Following preparation and submission of a Phase 1 detailed application and outline 
application for further phases, planning committee approved the Nicholson Rd business park on 
22/9/20 subject to conditions linked to road infrastructure 
 
A strategic Ryde East junctions study is due to report in October 2020 helping inform the phasing, 
costing and potential financing of key road improvements in this area. 
 
Bids to government to support funding of improved infrastructure can now progress along with a full 
business case for the phased development of the employment units. In the interim, temporary 
community use of the green space at the 
[...]
 where 
appropriate 
 

 Reduction in the Council’s net 
carbon emissions 

To monitor the delivery of the 
action plan supporting the 
strategy. 
 

 Local parking strategy To discuss the development of a 
local parking strategy. 
 

 

Page 85

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	4c Isle of Wight Covid-19 Recovery Plan - Medium Term Plan to March 2022
	5 Public Spaces Protection Orders - consultation
	Appendix 1

	6 Pavement Parking
	7 Housing and Homelessness
	8 Regeneration Strategy Update
	9 Committee's Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

 

 
1 

 

 

Name of meeting POLICY AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR 
NEIGHBOURHOODS AND REGENERATION 

Date and Time THURSDAY 1 OCTOBER 2020 COMMENCING AT 5 PM 

Venue VIRTUAL (MS TEAMS) 

Present Cllrs M Beston (Chairman), V Churchman, J Jones-Evans, 
J Medland, T Outlaw, C Quirk and S Smart 

Also Present 
(Non voting) 

Cllrs S Hastings, G Peace, I Ward 

Officers Present S MacDonald, C Ashman, J Brenchley, A Minns,  
P Thistlewood 

 
1. Minutes  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
THAT the Minutes of the meeting held on 2 July 2020 be confirmed. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 
The Chairman declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 4A as his wife was a 
Director of Visit Isle of Wight. 
 

3. Public Question Time - 15 Minutes Maximum  
 
There were no public questions received. 
 

4. COVID19 Response and Recovery  
 
4.1 Visit Isle of Wight  
 
Will Myles from Visit Isle of Wight gave the Committee an overview of how the 
COVID pandemic had affected tourism and visitors to the island this year. 
Businesses had just opened after the winter period and then had to close for the 
lockdown. A marketing campaign which had been ready to start in March 2020 had 
to be withdrawn but would now be released later in the year. Some of the team had 
been furloughed and left only four staff to run Visit IW. All promotional messages 
had been withdrawn except ‘the Island is Waiting’ on social media. Some video 
presentations promoting the island were shown under the banner ’We’re Good to 



 
2 

 

Go’, including one showing businesses being COVID safe. The slogan had been 
adopted nationally. There was also to be a TV advertisement on Sky in relation to 
visiting the Isle of Wight. 
£79,000 Cabinet Office funding had been obtained. The Isle of Wight had been 
awarded ‘Best Holiday Destination and Best UK Beach Destination’ by BBC 
Countryfile magazine. 
 
In response to questions from members, Mr Myles explained that it was expected 
that seaside and coastal businesses over the next 6 months would reduce by 25 – 
30%. National research indicated that some businesses may not survive the winter. 
Income was expected to be down by 35% compared with previous years. 
 
Visit England had produced a ‘sentiment trracker’ showing that most people 
believed the worst was still to come, and there was a decrease in the number who 
though the country would be back to normal by the end of the year. The document 
would be circulated to the Committee following the meeting. 
 
The COVID restrictions were expected to affect half term visitors, particularly self-
catering properties which would not be able to have groups of more than 6 people, 
although ferry bookings were looking busier in September and October than the 
same period in 2019. 
 
The impact upon the tourism sector was noted together with the mitigating actions 
being taken to reduce these and support businesses wherever possible. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The impact on the tourism sector was noted together with the mitigating actions 
being taken to reduce this and support businesses wherever possible. 
 
4.2 IW Chamber of Commerce  
 
Steven Holbrook of the Chamber of Commerce gave an overview of what the 
chamber had been doing during the COVID pandemic. The chamber had been 
heavily involved with the British Chamber and other Chief Executives undertaking a 
national role to adapt to changing government policies, using case studies from the 
Island to influence those policies and had been involved in the introduction of the 
furlough scheme. 
 
The chamber had worked with the council to ensure that grants coming from 
government had reached IW businesses, offering help to those who needed it, 
identifying gaps to inform the council where discretionary monies were needed. 
 
There was an Assistance Hub providing help and advice for businesses. 
 
The 50 plus scheme which had been operated with help from Age UK and the 
lottery ended in March and the council had stepped in to help. 
 



 
3 

 

From 1 October a mentoring scheme would be in place funded from the 
Regeneration budget, to grow businesses and create more jobs as business started 
to pick up. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
i) The Chamber be requested to circulate its assessment of the impact of 

Covid-29 on Island businesses. 
 

ii) The Chamber be congratulated on its work in providing support to Island 
businesses during the Covid-19 pandemic. 

 
4.3 Isle of Wight Covid-19 Recovery Plan - Medium Term Plan to March 

2022  
 
The Director of Regeneration summarised the recovery plan. He had been given the 
opportunity to brief Prince Edward during his recent visit to the island earlier in the 
week on the collaborative effort of all partners involved. The plan was based around 
the three pillars of recovery, these being; Community recovery, economic recovery 
and place recovery, and would need to remain flexible to adapt to changing 
circumstances, and be delivered by partnership working. 
 
The Health and Wellbeing Board would become the overseeing body for progress 
against the plan as it had several partners, including a representative from the 
Island Economic Board. Members questioned whether it was realistic to build 50 
new homes at Branstone Farm in the medium term, and an explanation was given 
that is was driven by available funding, with key milestones for delivery of the 
project. Homes England funding would be provided for the Housing Association 
partner. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The recovery plan and its implications in respect of regeneration was noted and the 
actions contained within it would be regularly monitored at future meetings of the 
Committee. 
 

5. Public Spaces Protection Orders - consultation  
 
The Assistant Director of Neighbourhoods summarised the results of the Public 
Spaces Protection Orders (PSPOs) consultation which had run from February 2020 
and been extended to the end of June 2020 as a result of the COVID pandemic. 
The orders were for the control of dogs and alcohol in public places. Most were to 
replace the existing Designated Public Place Orders (DPPOs) with the inclusion of 
some additional areas. There had been 1200 responses, and it was clear that a 
large percentage of respondents were in favour of the proposals. With regard to 
enforcement, it was clarified that Environmental Health and Neighbourhood Officer 
would enforce the orders in relation to dog control, whilst the order in relation to 
alcohol would be the responsibility of the police. 
 
 



 
4 

 

RESOLVED: 
 
The Committee formally supported the proposed Public Spaces Protection Orders. 
 

6. Pavement Parking  
 
Members considered the government consultation paper entitled ‘Pavement Parking 
– Options for Change’ which could give local authorities powers to regulate 
pavement parking in their areas. It was agreed that in some narrow roads the 
inability to park on the pavement would cause obstruction and it would be a very 
difficult and contentious subject to address.  
 
It was agreed that Traffic Revision Orders were currently very cumbersome and 
expensive to bring into force and that the proposals could simplify and speed up the 
procedure. The council would also have powers to declare non-pavement parking 
areas.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Committee formally requested that the Cabinet Member for Transport and 
Infrastructure in his response to the Department for Transport’s consultation on 
pavement parking should give support for a combination of option 1 – improvements 
to the existing traffic regulation order system, and option 2 – to allow local 
authorities with civil parking enforcement powers to enforce against “unnecessary 
obstruction of the pavement”. 
 

7. Housing and Homelessness  
 
Cabinet had agreed the Homelessness Strategy at the end of 2019. Funding of £1 
million had been received from MHCLG since January 2020, and £527,000 to 
address homelessness as a result of the COVID pandemic. The council was 
committed to ending rough sleeping and was continuing to build on recovery in the 
medium and long term, working to complete all outstanding actions in the action 
plan, and was hoping to achieve accreditation under the Self-Assessment 
Homelessness Reduction Act (SAHRA), which was a tool to measure effectiveness 
of prevention services. 
 
The temporary ban on landlord evictions had ended but all new eviction notices 
must be for a six-month period. There was no information which suggested that 
eviction numbers would increase as a result of the pandemic, however this was 
being closely monitored. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
The progress with the delivery of actions under the Homelessness and 
Rough Sleeping action plan was noted. 

 
 
 
 



 
5 

 

8. Regeneration Strategy Update  
 
The Director of Regeneration updated the Committee on the current situation in 
relation to regeneration projects.  
 
Some key construction had paused for a limited period due to the COVID pandemic 
but was now back on track. There had been clear interest shown by companies in 
the island as a place to invest, particularly with the proposed broadband 
infrastructure. 
 
The Heritage High Street Action Zones  had received funding of £1 million for 
Newport and Ryde, to improve shopfronts, provide housing and diversify uses of the 
high street over the next 4 years. 
 
There had been an increasing interest in the concept of Place Plans. Cowes and 
Northwood had reactivated their consultation following lockdown, and East Cowes 
were also progressing with a Town Plan.  
 
The planning committee had approved the Nicholson Road, Ryde, business park, 
including detailed permission for a community hub, subject to conditions related to 
road infrastructure. A Ryde East junctions study was due to take place and report in 
October 2020 which would help inform the timescale, cost and financing of road 
improvements. Funding bids would be submitted to support funding for improved 
infrastructure, along with a full business case for the phased development of the 
employment units. 
 
The Branstone Farm project had been brought forward made possible by funding 
received. The council and its partners would lead by example on what was possible 
on the island. 
 
The Newport Harbour Master plan was to be considered by Cabinet in November 
2020. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

a) The benefits from towns and parishes having place plans was noted and it 
was hoped that this could be encouraged in all areas without these. 

 
b) The Committee requested that further details regarding actions and 

timeframes for the Nicholson Road project be included in the report to the 
next meeting. 

 
c) It was noted that all relevant stakeholders would be provided with a copy of 

the strategic Ryde East junctions study. 
 

9. Committee's Work Plan  
 
The Committee reviewed its workplan. There were a number of items on the 
Forward Plan which were considered to be of relevance to the Committee. It was 



 
6 

 

agreed that engagement by all Committee members was important in helping to 
shape council policies. 

 
RESOLVED: 
  

a) The Chairman indicated that the Scrutiny Officer would be sending out 
details of the proposed review on speed limits and requested that 
members respond with their views on this. 
 

b) The Committee, at its next meeting, would wish to look at the following 
two items shown in the forward plan for Cabinet :- 

 
i. Beach Management Strategy 
ii. Parking Delivery Plan 

 
10. Members' Question Time  

 
There were no Members’ questions. 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

 
 


